

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HENRY G. CISNEROS,  
former Secretary of the United States Department  
of Housing and Urban Development; ANTONIO  
MONROIG, JUDITH Y. BRACHMAN, EVA PLAZA,  
KIM KENDRICK, and JOHN TRASVIÑA, former  
Assistant Secretaries for the Office of Fair Housing  
and Equal Opportunity, Department of Housing and  
Urban Development; JUDGE NELSON A. DIAZ,  
former General Counsel, Department of Housing  
and Urban Development; HARRY L. CAREY, former  
Associate General Counsel for Fair Housing; and  
LAURENCE PEARL, former Acting Deputy Assistant  
Secretary for Program Operations and Compliance  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

DIANE L. HOUK  
*Counsel of Record*

ALISON FRICK

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP

600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor

New York, New York 10020

(212) 763-5000

dhouk@ecbalaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

December 22, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| I. HUD’S FINAL DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS RULE IS ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT AND WAS ISSUED PURSUANT TO FORMAL NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING ..... | 5    |
| A. HUD’s Interpretation of the FHA to Encompass Liability for Unjustified Discriminatory Effects Is Reasonable...  | 8    |
| B. HUD Promulgated the Final Rule Pursuant to Its Rulemaking Authority and After Public Notice and Comment .....   | 18   |
| II. EVEN BEFORE THE FINAL RULE, HUD CONSISTENTLY APPLIED A DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY OF LIABILITY WHEN CARRYING OUT ITS FORMAL ADJUDICATION AUTHORITY UNDER THE FHA .....  | 21   |
| A. After a Thirty-Day Statutory Review Period, HUD Administrative Law Judge Orders Are Final Agency Decisions Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....   | 21   |
| B. HUD Final Agency Decisions Have Applied an Effects Test to a Variety of Discrimination Claims .....   | 22   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| III. EARLIER HUD REGULATIONS APPLYING A DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS STANDARD ARE ALSO ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....                        | 25   |
| IV. HUD HAS CONSISTENTLY USED A DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS TEST IN INVESTIGATING VIOLATIONS OF AND ENFORCING THE FAIR HOUSING ACT...                  | 29   |
| A. Guidance From the HUD Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity and/or the HUD General Counsel Is Entitled to Deference ..... | 29   |
| B. HUD’s Secretary-Initiated Complaints Have Relied on a Discriminatory Effects Theory of Liability .....   | 33   |
| C. HUD Has Consistently Recognized a Disparate Impact Theory in Other Agency Documents .....  | 35   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 38   |

APPENDIX

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| HUD, Office of General Counsel and Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>Occupancy Fees &amp; Familial Status Discrimination Under the Fair Housing Act</i> (Mar. 29, 1994)..... | App. 1 |
|---|--------|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , CV 13-00966 (RJL), 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)..... | 15            |
| <i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....   | 7, 22         |
| <i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....   | 9             |
| <i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....  | 9             |
| <i>Graoch Associates # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....     | 15            |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....   | 11            |
| <i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....   | 8             |
| <i>Hoffman v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....   | 15            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988).....                                | 14         |
| <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....   | 14         |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....   | 7          |
| <i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....   | 12         |
| <i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....                            | 14         |
| <i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....   | 4, 6, 25   |
| <i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008).....   | 16         |
| <i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Sec’y of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) .....          | 14, 24, 31 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 15         |
| <i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....                        | 9          |
| <i>Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....         | 15         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Otero v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 484 F.2d<br>1122 (2d Cir. 1973) .....                    | 5             |
| <i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126<br>(3d Cir. 1977) .....                         | 12, 14        |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....                                       | 29            |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th<br>Cir. 1982) .....                            | 14            |
| <i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205<br>(1972) .....                            | 9             |
| <i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri</i> ,<br>508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) .....        | 14, 17        |
| <i>United States v. City of Parma, Ohio</i> , 661 F.2d<br>562 (6th Cir. 1981) .....                  | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731<br>F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....               | 14            |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218<br>(2001) .....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 837 F.2d<br>1181 (2d Cir. 1987) .....                 | 17            |
| <i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v.</i><br><i>Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) ..... | 34            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....                                  | 8             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....                               | 5, 10, 11, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) .....                               | 10, 17        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3605(c) .....                               | 12            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1) .....                            | 12            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4) .....                            | 13            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3608 .....                                  | 35            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3608(a) .....                               | 6, 18, 35     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(1) .....                            | 36            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(5) .....                            | 8             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3610 .....                                  | 10, 19, 35    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(A)(i) .....                      | 10, 33        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)(1) .....                            | 19            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3610(g)(2)(A) .....                         | 19            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612 .....                                  | 7, 10, 35     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(g) .....                               | 21            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(h)(1) .....                            | 19, 22        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(i) .....                               | 22            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(j) .....                               | 22            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(o) .....                               | 10            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3614a .....                                 | 6, 7, 19      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| 24 C.F.R. § 5.105(a) .....   | 28     |
| 24 C.F.R. § 81.42 .....  | 26     |
| 24 C.F.R. § 100.500 .....  | 5, 6   |
| 24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a) .....   | 6      |
| 24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b) .....   | 6      |
| 24 C.F.R. § 103.400(a) .....   | 19     |
| 24 C.F.R. § 180.675(g) .....   | 19     |
| 24 C.F.R. § 982.207(b)(1)(i) .....   | 28     |
| 24 C.F.R. § 982.207(b)(1)(iii) .....   | 28     |
| <br>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS   |        |
| <i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL<br>406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992) .....   | 24     |
| <i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partner-<br/>ship</i> , No. 08-92-0010, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD<br>Sec’y July 19, 1993) ..... | 22     |
| <i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL<br>592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994) .....  | 22, 23 |
| <i>HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apts.</i> , No. 02-00-0256-<br>8, 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001) .....                         | 24     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Fair Hous. Enforcement-Occupancy Standards; Notice of Statement of Policy</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 70,982 (Dec. 22, 1998).....   | 30            |
| Final Rule, <i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Final Rule, <i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 3,232 (Jan. 23, 1989).....  | 25            |
| HUD, <i>FY 2006 Annual Report to Congress on Fair Housing</i> 38 (Mar. 29, 2007) .....  | 34            |
| HUD, <i>FY 2007 Annual Report to Congress on Fair Housing</i> 39 (Mar. 21, 2008) .....  | 34            |
| HUD, <i>FY 2010 Annual Report to Congress on Fair Housing</i> 39 (Aug. 29, 2011).....   | 34, 37        |
| HUD, Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>Assessing Claims of Housing Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence Under the Fair Housing Act (FHAct) and the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA)</i> (Feb. 9, 2011) ..... | 33            |
| HUD, Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>Discretionary Preferences for Admission to Multifamily Housing Projects</i> (Oct. 28, 1996) .....   | 32            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| HUD, Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>The Applicability of Disparate Impact Analysis to Fair Housing Cases</i> (Dec. 17, 1993) .....   | 31         |
| HUD, Office of Gen. Counsel, <i>Fair Housing Enforcement Policy: Occupancy Cases</i> (Mar. 20, 1991), <i>published at Fair Housing Enforcement – Occupancy Standards; Notice of Statement of Policy</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 70,982 (Dec. 22, 1998)..... | 30         |
| HUD, Office of General Counsel and Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>Occupancy Fees &amp; Familial Status Discrimination Under the Fair Housing Act</i> (Mar. 29, 1994) .....   | 31         |
| <i>Interagency Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (April 15, 1994) .....  | 27, 28     |
| <i>Preferences for Admission to Assisted Hous.</i> , 59 FR 36,616 (July 18, 1994) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 880 <i>et seq.</i> ).....   | 25, 26     |
| Proposed Rule, <i>Implementation of the Fair Hous. Amendments Act of 1988</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 44,992 (Nov. 7, 1988).....  | 12         |
| Proposed Rule, <i>Implementation of the Fair Hous. Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....  | 19, 20, 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

*Section 8 Tenant-Based Assistance; Statutory Merger of Section 8 Certificate & Voucher Programs; Hous. Choice Voucher Programs*, 64 FR 56,894 (Oct. 21, 1999) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pts. 888, 982).....28

*The Sec’y of HUD’s Regulation of the Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n (Fannie Mae) & the Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. (Freddie Mac)*, 60 Fed. Reg. 61,846 (Dec. 1, 1995) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 81) .....26, 27

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

114 Cong. Rec. 3,422 (1968) .....8

126 Cong. Rec. 31,166-67 (1980).....3, 8, 9

## OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Magner v. Gallagher*, 132 S. Ct. 548 (Nov. 7, 2011) (No. 10-1032), 2011 WL 6851347.....18

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP*, 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (No. 87-1961) (filed June 1988).....16

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 569 (Oct. 29, 2013) (No. 11-1507), 2013 WL 5798699.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Brief for Am. Financial Servs. Assoc. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Texas Dept of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs</i> , No. 13-1371 (filed Nov. 24, 2014) .....                               | 16   |
| Brief for HUD Secretary as Respondent, <i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) (No. 94-9509) .....  | 23   |
| Brief for HUD Secretary as Respondent, <i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) (No. 94-70898), 1995 WL 17017239 .....   | 23   |
| Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Opposition to District of Columbia’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants’ Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 00 Civ. 00862 (D.D.C. June 12, 2001)..... | 18   |
| Complaint, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1817 (W.D. Pa. filed Dec. 23, 2013).....  | 17   |
| Complaint, <i>HUD v. Cornerstone Residential Mgmt.</i> , FHEO No. 04-08-1085-8 (filed June 9, 2008) .....   | 34   |
| Complaint, <i>United States v. Candlelight Manor Condo. Ass’n</i> , No. 03 Civ. 248 (W.D. Mich. filed Apr. 10, 2003) .....  | 10   |
| Complaint, <i>United States v. C.B.M. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 1 Civ. 857 (D. Or. filed June 8, 2001).....   | 10   |
| Complaint, <i>United States v. Hagadone</i> , No. 97 Civ. 0603 (D. Idaho filed Dec. 24, 1997) .....   | 10   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Complaint, <i>United States v. Landings Real Estate Grp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1965 (D. Conn. filed Dec. 20, 2011) ..... | 10     |
| Complaint, <i>United States v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2317 (E.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 10, 2014) .....        | 17     |
| HUD, No. 8024.1, <i>Title VIII Complaint Intake, Investigation, and Conciliation Handbook</i> (May 11, 2005) .....   | 35     |
| HUD, <i>Handbook No. 000.2 REV-3, HUD Directives System</i> (Mar. 2012) .....  | 35, 36 |
